CHAPTER 242

ENFORCEMENT EXPENSE BY HIGHWAY COMMISSION

H. F. 736

AN ACT to amend section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred eighty (321.480), Code 1958, relating to limitation on expense by the state highway commission for enforcement of laws on registration, size, weight and load of vehicles.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred eighty (321.480), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the words
- 3 "two hundred fifty" in line eight (8) and inserting the words "three
- hundred fifty" in lieu thereof.

Approved April 27, 1959.

CHAPTER 243

SUNDAY SALES OF MOTOR VEHICLES

H. F. 311

AN ACT to amend section three hundred twenty-two point three (322.3), Code 1958, relating to the buying or selling at retail by motor vehicle dealers of new or used motor vehicles on Sunday.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-two point three (322.3), 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subsection as

3 follows:

- 4 "No person licensed under this chapter shall, either directly or 5 through an agent, salesman or employee, engage in this state, or
- represent or advertise that he is engaged or intends to engage in this
- state, in the business of buying or selling at retail new or used motor 8 vehicles on the first day of the week, commonly known and designated
- as Sunday."

Approved April 2, 1959.

CHAPTER 244

MOTOR VEHICLE DEALER'S LICENSES

H. F. 760

AN ACT to amend section three hundred twenty-two point five (322.5), Code 1958, relating to motor vehicle dealer's license fees.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-two point five (322.5),
- Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. By striking from line five (5) of such section the words "or town" and by inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- 5 ", town, or township".
- 6 2. By striking from line seven (7) of such section the words, "or 7 town" and by inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- 8 ", town, or township".

Approved May 15, 1959.

CHAPTER 245

MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS LICENSES

S. F. 485

AN ACT relating to the license fee of motor vehicle dealers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-two point five (322.5),
- 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "twenty" in line
- 3 three (3), and substituting the words "twenty-six" in lieu thereof.

Approved April 14, 1959.

CHAPTER 246

MOTOR FUEL TAX EXEMPTIONS

H. F. 4

AN ACT to permit the refund of motor fuel tax paid on motor fuel used in corn shellers and roller mills and truck mounted feed grinders.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-four point seventeen (324.17), Code 1958, is hereby amended by inserting in line four (4) following the word, "tractors," the words, "corn shellers, roller mills, truck mounted feed grinders,".
- 1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred twenty-four point fifty-seven 2 (324.57), Code 1958, subsection three (3), is hereby amended as follows:
- 1. By inserting in line seven (7) of said subsection following the word, "as" the words, "corn shellers, truck mounted feed grinders, following the roller mills,".
- 2. By striking from lines twenty-four (24) and twenty-five (25) the words: ", corn shellers, lime spreaders or feed grinders," and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "or lime spreaders,".

Approved April 24, 1959.